

**Date: 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022**

The Vice-President, Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No. - C/1, G Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051 Fax - 022-26598237/38  <b>NSE Symbol: BIL/EQ</b>	The General Manager, Listing Department, BSE Limited, Floor-25, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 Fax - 022-22722037/39/41/61  <b>Scrip Code: 526666</b>
--	---

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL  
LIMITED  
38, Sector 44  
Gurgaon 122 002  
New Delhi Capital Region  
India  
T +91 124 488 8555  
F +91 124 488 8500  
E bhartiya@bhartiya.com  
  
CIN L74899TN1987PLC111744  
  
www.bhartiya.com

**SUB.: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING HELD ON 14<sup>TH</sup> FEBRUARY, 2022**

Dear Sir /Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company has considered and approved inter-alia, the unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 in its meeting held today i.e. on 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022 commenced at 11:30 a.m. and concluded at 4:45 p.m.:

Please find enclosed herewith the copies of the following:

- 1) Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021.
- 2) Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021.

This is for your information and record please.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For Bhartiya International Limited



**Yogesh Kumar Gautam**  
(Company Secretary cum Compliance Officer)



Encl.: a/a

**BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

Regd. Office:-56/ 7, Nallambakkam Village (Via-Vandalur),Chennai,Tamil Nadu- 600 127

CIN: L74899TN1987PLC111744

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED**

**31<sup>ST</sup> DECEMBER, 2021**

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited
1	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>						
	(a) Sale/Income from Operations	16964.24	16886.79	9964.78	41406.79	30137.09	39677.23
	(b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Other Income	72.80	74.16	74.18	222.13	224.04	427.60
3	<b>Total Revenue (1+2)</b>	<b>17037.04</b>	<b>16960.95</b>	<b>10038.96</b>	<b>41628.92</b>	<b>30361.13</b>	<b>40104.83</b>
4	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	9340.37	10494.36	6586.35	24234.64	18014.45	20990.10
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	89.60	163.47	33.82	333.38	89.84	114.84
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1145.33	(1191.01)	(1578.00)	(630.66)	(1291.52)	86.27
	d) Employees benefits expense	935.10	1019.71	882.70	2769.60	2642.27	3650.89
	e) Finance Costs	565.98	572.78	349.35	1697.64	1700.87	2318.12
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	211.21	201.87	219.85	612.62	640.40	835.69
	g) Other Expenditure	4443.65	4461.80	3027.13	11056.26	8344.78	11871.10
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>16731.24</b>	<b>15722.98</b>	<b>9521.12</b>	<b>40073.48</b>	<b>30141.09</b>	<b>39867.01</b>
5	<b>Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and Tax (3-4)</b>	<b>305.80</b>	<b>1237.97</b>	<b>517.84</b>	<b>1555.44</b>	<b>220.04</b>	<b>237.82</b>
6	Exceptional Items:	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	<b>Profit/(Loss)before Tax (5-6)</b>	<b>305.80</b>	<b>1237.97</b>	<b>517.84</b>	<b>1555.44</b>	<b>220.04</b>	<b>237.82</b>
8	<b>Tax Expenses</b>						
	(a) Current Tax	198.60	156.19	-	354.79	-	-
	(b) Deferred Tax	(124.17)	172.40	190.89	47.14	42.57	79.95
	(c) Prior period Income Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the period (7-8)</b>	<b>231.37</b>	<b>909.38</b>	<b>326.95</b>	<b>1153.51</b>	<b>177.47</b>	<b>157.07</b>
10	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
	(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	8.49	8.49	10.20	25.47	30.57	33.95
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(2.17)	(2.18)	(2.61)	(6.52)	(7.83)	(8.70)
	(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income	6.32	6.31	7.59	18.95	22.74	25.25
11	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (9+10)</b>	<b>237.69</b>	<b>915.69</b>	<b>334.54</b>	<b>1172.46</b>	<b>200.21</b>	<b>183.12</b>
12	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.10/-per share)	1220.71	1220.71	1220.24	1220.71	1220.24	1220.24
13	Other Equity (Reserve)						27920.40
14	Earnings per share(of Rs.10/-each). (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic	1.90	7.45	2.68	9.45	1.45	1.29
	(b) Diluted	1.89	7.44	2.67	9.43	1.45	1.29




**Notes:**


- 1 The above standalone Unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 14th February, 2022. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the above financial results.
- 2 The results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- 3 The Company operates in a single business Segment - Fashion Apparels and Accessories including Intermediaries as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segment. Accordingly, no further segment disclosures are required.
- 4 The company's operations and financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021 have been adversely impacted by the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic. The management of the company has considered the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on its business operations and financial results based on its review of current indicators of future economic conditions and expects that the carrying amount of the assets will be recovered. However, the impact assessment of this pandemic is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. Accordingly, the company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- 5 The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code and recognise the same when the Code becomes effective.
- 6 Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified /restated wherever considered necessary.
- 7 The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021 are being published in the newspaper as per the format prescribed under Reg. 33 of SEBI (LODR), Regulations, 2015. The Financial Results are also available on the Company's website [www.bhartiya.com](http://www.bhartiya.com) and websites of BSE and NSE.

Place: Bangalore

Date: 14.02.2022

For ~~Bhartiya~~ International Limited



  
Manoj Khattar  
(Whole Time Director)  
DIN: 00694981



# KASG & Co.

Chartered Accountants

A 1/46, First Floor,

Sushant Lok-2,

Golf Course Road

Sector-55, Gurgaon-122011

Haryana

Mob: - 9437553808

Phone:-0124-4379553

Email:- [kasgrbsggn@gmail.com](mailto:kasgrbsggn@gmail.com)

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

To,  
The Board of Directors  
Bhartiya International Ltd.

We have reviewed the accompanying standalone unaudited financial results of M/s Bhartiya International Ltd. (the "Company") for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 and year to date results from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.

The statement, which is the responsibility of the company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard require that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For K A S G & CO.  
Firm Reg. No. 002228C  
Chartered Accountants

(R.B.SHARMA)

Partner

Membership No. 075701

UDIN: 22202570/AB2PV3962

Date: 14/02/2022

Place: Gurugram



**BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

Regd. Office:-56/ 7, Nallambakkam Village (Via-Vandalur), Chennai, Tamil Nadu- 600 127

CIN: L74899TN1987PLC111744

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED  
31<sup>ST</sup> DECEMBER, 2021**

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited
1	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>						
	(a) Sale/Income from Operations	20835.62	21455.49	13556.35	53693.72	40565.21	54839.35
	(b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Other Income	1391.69	1414.46	170.77	2966.68	355.66	495.10
3	<b>Total Revenue (1+2)</b>	<b>22227.31</b>	<b>22869.95</b>	<b>13727.12</b>	<b>56660.40</b>	<b>40920.87</b>	<b>55334.45</b>
4	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	9393.39	10526.80	6609.68	24371.03	18286.92	21352.81
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	2965.28	3518.05	2866.04	9531.70	8028.32	11699.60
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1148.48	(1174.87)	(1582.56)	(610.81)	(1292.61)	89.19
	d) Employees Benefits Expense	1227.64	1346.31	1085.09	3741.78	3257.49	4607.39
	e) Finance Costs	584.84	506.12	389.57	1747.15	1778.56	2385.98
	f) Depreciation and amortisation Expense	984.80	886.92	257.14	2170.04	750.39	1033.49
	g) Other Expenditure	5615.47	5553.46	3358.95	13878.26	9588.47	13867.96
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>21919.90</b>	<b>21162.79</b>	<b>12983.91</b>	<b>54829.15</b>	<b>40397.54</b>	<b>55036.42</b>
5	<b>Profit/(Loss) before share of Net Profit/(Loss) of Associate</b>	<b>307.41</b>	<b>1707.16</b>	<b>743.21</b>	<b>1831.25</b>	<b>523.33</b>	<b>298.03</b>
6	Share of Net Profit/(Loss) of Associate	(809.94)	151.98	(344.99)	(970.03)	(1832.78)	(887.33)
7	<b>Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and Tax (5-6)</b>	<b>(502.53)</b>	<b>1859.14</b>	<b>398.22</b>	<b>861.22</b>	<b>(1309.45)</b>	<b>(589.30)</b>
8	Exceptional Items:						
9	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Tax (7-8)</b>	<b>(502.53)</b>	<b>1859.14</b>	<b>398.22</b>	<b>861.22</b>	<b>(1309.45)</b>	<b>(589.30)</b>
10	<b>Tax Expenses</b>						
	(a) Current Tax	201.69	174.66	3.39	376.37	41.36	33.78
	(b) Deferred Tax	(129.90)	185.91	185.62	54.88	42.57	(5.41)
	(c) Prior period Income Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the period (9-10)</b>	<b>(574.32)</b>	<b>1498.57</b>	<b>209.21</b>	<b>429.97</b>	<b>(1393.38)</b>	<b>(617.67)</b>
12	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
	(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	8.64	8.65	10.19	25.94	30.56	34.63
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(2.18)	(2.26)	(2.61)	(6.61)	(7.83)	(8.87)
	(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>6.46</b>	<b>6.39</b>	<b>7.58</b>	<b>19.33</b>	<b>22.73</b>	<b>25.76</b>



13	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12)</b>	<b>(567.86)</b>	<b>1504.96</b>	<b>216.79</b>	<b>449.30</b>	<b>(1370.65)</b>	<b>(591.91)</b>
14	Net Profit attributable to :						
	Owners of the Company	(574.98)	1499.41	210.24	432.35	(1391.26)	(614.66)
	Non-Controlling Interest	0.66	(0.84)	(1.03)	(2.38)	(2.12)	(3.01)
		(574.32)	1498.57	209.21	429.97	(1393.38)	(617.67)
	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:						
	Owners of the Company	6.46	6.39	7.58	19.33	22.73	25.76
	Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
		6.46	6.39	7.58	19.33	22.73	25.76
	Total Comprehensive Income attributable to :						
	Owners of the Company	(568.52)	1505.80	217.82	451.68	(1368.53)	(588.90)
	Non-Controlling Interest	0.66	(0.84)	(1.03)	(2.38)	(2.12)	(3.01)
		(567.86)	1504.96	216.79	449.30	(1370.65)	(591.91)
15	<b>Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.10/-per share)</b>	<b>1220.71</b>	<b>1220.71</b>	<b>1220.24</b>	<b>1220.71</b>	<b>1220.24</b>	<b>1220.24</b>
16	Other Equity (Reserves)	-	-	-	-	-	32811.76
17	Earnings per share(of Rs.10/-each). (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic	(4.65)	12.33	1.79	3.68	(11.22)	(4.83)
	(b) Diluted	(4.70)	12.31	1.78	3.52	(11.17)	(4.82)

**Notes:**

- The above Consolidated unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 14th February, 2022. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the results for the quarter ended 31st December, 2021.
- These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- The Company operates in a Single Business Segment-Fashion Apparels and Accessories including Intermediaries as per Ind AS 108-Operating Segment Accordingly no further segment disclosures are required.
- The Group's operations and financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021 have been adversely impacted by the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic. The management of the company has considered the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on its business operations and financial results based on its review of current indicators of future economic conditions and expects that the carrying amount of the assets will be recovered. However, the impact assessment of this pandemic is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. Accordingly, the company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post - employment benefits has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code and recognise the same when the Code becomes effective.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified /restated wherever considered necessary.
- The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021 are being published in the newspaper as per the format prescribed under Reg. 33 of SEBI (LODR), Regulations, 2015. The Financial Results are also available on the Company's website www.bhartiya.com and websites of BSE and NSE.

Place: Bangalore  
Date: 14.02.2022

for **Bhartiya International Limited**



  
**Manoj Khattar**  
Whole-Time Director  
DIN: 00694981



**KASG & Co.**

Chartered Accountants

A 1/46, First Floor,

Sushant Lok-2,

Golf Course Road

Sector-55, Gurgaon-122011

Haryana

Mob:- 9437553808

Phone:- 0124-4379553

Email:- [kasgrbsggn@gmail.com](mailto:kasgrbsggn@gmail.com)

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

To,  
The Board of Directors  
Bhartiya International Ltd.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of M/s Bhartiya International Ltd. ('the Parent') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associates for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 and consolidated year to date results for the period 1<sup>st</sup> April 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
  - Bhartiya Global Marketing Ltd.
  - J&J Leather Enterprises Ltd
  - Bhartiya International SEZ Ltd.
  - Bhartiya Fashion Retail Ltd.
  - Bhartiya Urban Infrastructure Ltd.
  - World Fashion Trade Ltd.



- Ultima S.A.
- Ultima Italia SRL
- Design Industry Ltd.
- Design Industry China Ltd.
- Bhartiya Urban Pvt. Ltd.
- TADA Mega Leather Cluster Pvt. Ltd.

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation, read with the circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of 9 subsidiaries, included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 4949.17 lacs & Rs. 15536.96 lacs and total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs 10.25 lacs & 268.06 lacs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.16 lacs & 0.39 lacs for the quarter & nine month period ended December 31, 2021, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also includes the Group's share of net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (809.94) lacs & (970.03) lacs for the quarter and for the nine month period ended December 31, 2021 respectively as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 2 associates whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.
7. Certain of these subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results and other financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by other auditors under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Holding Company's management has converted these financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the holding company's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of the other auditors and conversation adjustments prepared by the management of holding company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion on the statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 & 7 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

For K A S G & CO.  
Firm Reg. No. 002228C  
Chartered Accountants

*R.B. Sharma*

(R.B.SHARMA)

Partner

Membership No. 075701

UDIN: 222075701AB22P06368

Date: 14/02/2022

Place: Gurugram



UDIN 222075701AB22P06368